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SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE

SUMMARY OF CHANGES

SECTION SF 30 - BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE

The following have been added by full text:
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 1-6-06

Question: The last paragraph in the Statement of Work says “Pricing for this award will be
evaluated based on submission of a 2-column 5-inch article.” Does this mean | have to submit a
sample 2-column 5-inch.

Answer: No, the Contractor does not have to submit a sample 2-column, 5-inch article. Pricing
for this award will be evaluated on your quote for the completion and submission to the media of
a 2-column, 5-inch article.

Question: Where it says that “the contractor will provide the committeewith an electronic (or
video tape) file of any broadcast feature story done by the Contractor,” that could mean two
things, and when you poet the questions and answers if you could clarify that’d be great. Does it
mean:

1.) The contractor will produce audio and/or video versions of the articles, running 1:30 - 2:45
in length and distribute it to appropriate broadcast media, and track the number of usesjust as
with the print, or

2.) the contractor will submit the articles to broadcast media and track how many of them
produce a story from the print version of the article (sort of like sending broadcast media a
printed news release then tracking to see how many of them actually run a story based on it.
Answer: The correct answer is#1. The Contractor must produce the pre-packaged, self-
contained story and submit to media as a video file/video tape or CDRom, as opposed to an e-
mail. It should be between 30 and 60 seconds and tell the entire story. There shall be no raw
footage. The Contractor shall track the number of usersjust as with print.

Question: |Isthere an incumbent for this task? If there is an incumbent, is the government
pleased with their performance?
Answer: Thereis not an incumbent for this task.

Question: Please comment on the potential or perceived conflict of interest in having the same
supplier, who is responsible for creating and placing these media stories, also be responsible for
the actual tracking/measuring of their own performance, even if subcontracting this measurement
to another firm who they ultimately pay for these services. Does this condition qualify as a
potential conflict of interest either way? How should this be managed?

Answer: We are asking the Contractor to write articles, track article placement in the media,
and provide us with documentation i.e., clippings and a special web site to support a Results
Report. Please note that the Government will also be checking the accuracy of the information
provided in the Results Report.
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Question: In order to illustrate placements in "major markets' —we need to know how are you
defining major markets? Isan ADI (area of dominant influence) the same as a DMA (defined
market area)? Please define what you are specifically asking for here.

Answer: After examining the definitions, it seems to me that ADI isvery close in meaning to a
DMA. My understanding is "the geographic area surrounding a city in which the broadcasting
stations based in that city account for a greater share of the listening or viewing households than
do broadcasting stations based in other nearby cities." So let's define "major markets' to include
any market considered within the top 300 in the country.”

Question: Please clarify what is meant by "illustrating placements in percentages of population
concentration” (para 5, Statement of Work). Specifically, what do you mean by population
concentration? Does this refer to the population within an ADI or DMA? Please define.
Answer: Percentgages of population concentration: The percentage of the circulation compared
to the population within each DMA.

Question: Please identify the specific "economic demographic” factors you wish to have
illustrated (again, para 5, Statement of Work).

Answer: Expendible income. The level of success of an article placement in relation to the
affluence of the reader, request chart illustrating the income bracket of the top 20% of the readers
in each DMA.

Question: Regarding measurement, when would the period start and conclude from the date of
each article submisson?

Answer: From day after release to anytime within 30 days of release for a period of no more
than seven months from day of release.

Question: What is the anticipated reporting structure - Will it be one large final report or
periodic reports across the placement period?
Answer: Periodic reports at least three times over the six month period

Question: How many reports do you envision per article or during the entire contract period?
Answer: At least three reports per article

Question: Would the content of the reports be the same as defined in the Statement of Work?
Answer: The content of the reports will be as defined in the Statement of Work. The Contractor
may provide additional available statistics/information at Contractor expense.

Question: What is the anticipated award date?
Answer: The week following the closing date of the solicitation.

Question: What was this budget approval amount for this solicitation?
Answer: The budget approval is based on a Government Estimate that is not available to the
public.
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SECTION SF 1449 - CONTINUATION SHEET

SOLICITATION/CONTRACT FORM
The required response date/time has changed from 06-Jan-2006 02:00 PM to 13-Jan-2006 02:00 PM.

(End of Summary of Changes)



